54. Table D combines the cost and benefit estimates to establish the net impact of the

proposals. Net change p.a. is the product of the annual costs and benefits in table C and
the net present value over 15 years includes the discounted annual costs and benefits over
15 years and the one-off costs.

Table D
  Central High scenario  Low scenario
Total net change p.a. £ 5.3m £ 8.6m -£ 0.9m
NPV (15 years) £ 55.7m £ 93.7m -£ 15.8m

55. The central estimate is developed identifying best estimates for each of the input

parameters, using available data sources and discussions with those best placed to advise.
The high and low scenarios are based on varying parameters to reflect a judgement of the
level of uncertainty within them, taking account of the discussions and reliability and
appropriateness of data sources. This differs from the sensitivity analysis which tests the
sensitivity of results to specific sets of input parameters. The following summarises the input
or intermediate parameters that are varied and the range used to create the high and low
scenarios.

Table Da: parameters varied to create high and low scenarios
Parameter Central High Low
Unit value for authority and offender admin costs  150% 50%
Value of FMP £300 £500 £200
Business days to implement compliance notice 2 5 1
Unit cost for other policy measures  150% 50%
Level of restoration additional to pre-proposals  -25% +25%
Unit value for policy benefits  150% 50%

Option 3: Civil sanctions + structured sentencing

56. The approach to assessing option 3 is outlined in paragraph 21. In addition to the costs and

benefits of using the civil sanction assessed in option 2, the assessment quantifies some

 31

additional effects associated with the sentencing framework as set out below. The level of
switching to civil sanctions from prosecutions is taken into account to provide an estimate of
the residual level of prosecutions to which the sentencing framework will be relevant. In the
case of the Environment Agency it is assumed that 20% of prosecutions switch to civil